COUNCIL 2202 11
[tem 9

Council Tax Resolution 2011/12
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: Councillor Elaine Woodburn

LEAD OFFICER: Joanne Wagstaffe, Corporate Director — Resources
and Transformation \

REPORT AUTHOR: Barry Williams, Interim Technical Accountant
Angeila Brown, Interim Finance Manager

SUMMARY

Following approval of the Revenue Budget for 2011/12, this report provides Council
Members with details of the formal resolutions to set the Council Tax for 2011/12.

The resolutions take account of the requirements of both Cumbria Police Authority,
who set its budget and precept requirement on 16" February, and Cumbria County
Council, who set its budget and precept requirement on 17" February.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that Council approves the Budget and Council Tax Resolution as
follows:

1. The statutory 2011/12 net revenue budget requirement in respect of the Council’s
own budget be approved at £10,314,739 and that parish precepts for 2011/12 of
£433,675 also be approved, giving a total net budget requirement for 2011/12 of
£10,748,414 as shown in Resolution 1 of Appendix A to this report,

2. The council tax base for 2011/12 be set at 22,254.83 as set out in Resolution 2 of
Appendix A to this report '

3. The council tax to be levigd in 2011/12 in non-parished areas in respect of Council
services is set at £180.27 as shown in Resolution 3 (g) of Appendix A-to this
report. The average or basic council tax in 2011/12 in respect of Council services,
which is only used for comparative purposes, is also shown in Resolution 3 (e) of

Appendix A. -




4. The level of council tax by valuation bands to be charged within parished areas to
reflect parish precépts and the precept for the Council services as shown in
Resolution 4 of Appendix A to this report.

‘5. The level of the precepts from Cumbria County Council and Cumbria Police
Authority to be charged in 2011/12 by valuation bands as shown in Resolution 5 of
Appendix A to this report.

6. The total amount of council tax to be charged within the Council area by valuatlon
bands, inclusive of precepts from parishes, Cumbria County Council and Cumbria
Police Authority as shown in Resolution 6 of Appendix A to this report. .

and note

7. How the surplus on the Collection Fund at 15 January 2011 was calculated as
shown in Appendix B fo this report.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1  The setting of the Council Tax is the final stage in the financial and
budgetary processes introduced by the Local Government Finance Act:

« Stage 1 required the Council to calculate its Tax Base — this is delegated
to the Director of Resources and Transformation arid the portfolic holder
(the Leader). -

» Stage 2 required the Council to calculate its budget requirement for
2011/12 and this will be approved by the Council at its meeting on 22
February 2011, as the previous item on the agenda.

e Stage 3 — under the provisions of Sections 33 to 36 of the Local
Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) the Council is required to
_calculate its own basic amount of Council Tax and the amount of Council
Tax in different parishes and the unparished Whitehaven area having
regard to the incidence of parish precepts.

1.2 Cumbria County Council is similarly required to calculate its budget
requirement and associated Council Tax and this was determined at its

meeting on 17 February 2011.




1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.1

Cumbria Police Authority is similarly required to calculate its budget
requirement and associated Council Tax and_ this was determined at its

~meeting on 16 February 2010.

Finally, the Council as “Billing Authority” is required under Section 30, to set
an overall amount of Council Tax, by reference to the aggregate of its own
Council Tax and that set by the Cumbria County Council and Cumbria Police

Authority.
RELEVANT RESOLUTIONS

The legislation is framed in-a way, which requires that the relevant resolutions
are made by the Council and are contained in Appendix A to this report.

The remainder of this report is in the form of a commentary on then relevant
resolutions to explain their purpose.

BUDGET REQUIREMENT

The Council's statutory Budget Requirement for 2011/12 has been
determined as £10,748,414 (£10,314,739 net plus Parish Precepts of
£433,675). This is shown in Resolution 1 and note 1 to Appendix A to this
report. The difference between the statutory' sum and the Council's net budget
for operational purposes is also reconciled within note 1 to Appendix A

Parish precepts are a charge upon the General Fund and higher levels of

" Council Tax must be set in each parish area that sets a precept to recover
_that precept from the council taxpayers within the respective individual

parishes. The amount of each parish precept is set out in Resolution 4 to
Appendix A to this report. :

COUNCIL TAX BASE

The Council Tax Base is a measure of the City Council's taxable resources
and is expressed in terms of the equivalent number of 2 person Band D
properties. This was calculated by the Council to be 22,254.83 for the whole
of the area. The amount calculated for each parish is set out in Resolution 2
of Appendix A to this report.

GRANT INCOME



5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

6.1

6.2

The Council is réquiréd to calculate the aggregate of its estimated income
from specified grants for 2011/12. These have been notified as:-

£
Redistributed NNDR 4,323,318
Revenue Support Grant 1,336,350
Transitional Grant . 611,000
Total _ 6,270,668

Under Council Tax transactions relating to any surplus or deficit arising from
the previous year's Council Tax are to be aggregated and incorporated in the
amount of Council Tax set by the billing authority. This is to be achieved by
increasing the amount of grant income by the amount of any forecasted
surplus on the Collection Fund at 31 March 2011. Ifa deficiency is
forecasted, or the transactions to be accounted for in 2011/1 2 give rise to a
reduction in liability, then the aggregate of grant income is to be reduced.

Appendix B summarises the anticipated position on the collection of Council
Tax within the Collection Fund. The overall surplus on Council Tax for
2010/11 is forecasted to be £249,700. Cumbria County Council's share of
this surplus has been certified as £186,677, Cumbria Police Authority’s Share
certified as £31,162, leaving a balance of £31,861 to be applied in reducing
the Council's Council Tax in 2011/12.

On this basis, total estimated grant income should be calculated as
£6,302,529 and which incorporates the anticipated surplus of £31,861 on the
Collection Fund.

COPELAND BOROUGH COUNCIL - COUNCIL TAX CALCULATION

Basic Council Tax is the average tax for the whole-area in respect of the
Council's budget requirement after first deducting estimated grant income. lts
relevance is as a basis for comparison since it will not actually be levied in any.
part of the Council’s area. .

Basic Council Tax is calculated by subtracting grant income from the budget
requirement and dividing the result by the tax base:-

L



£

Budget Requirement 10,748,414

Less Grant Income 6,302,529
Net Requirement from Collection Fund 4,445,885
Divided by Tax Base 22,254.83
Basic Tax 199.76

Next, it is necessary to calculate the level of Tax which will be levied in
different parts of the City Council’s area, according to whether or not there are
special items (parish precepts) to be charged in the area.

By setting aside the total value of special items from the amount required from
the Collection Fund, and recalculating the result in the same way as
calculating the Basic Tax in 6.2, the result is the amount of Tax which will be
levied in Whitehaven and in any parish area for which no precept is required:

£
Net Requirement from Collection Fund 4,445 553
l.ess Special ltems 433,675
Net requirement excluding Special Iltems 4,011,878
Divided by Tax Base 22,254.83
Basic Amount of Tax for Whitehaven and
Parishes Not Levying a Precept 180.27

The Council Tax to be charged to residents of Whitehaven and parishes
- where no parish precept has been set is therefore Calculated at £180.27,
which is the same amount that was set in 2010/11.

PARISH COUNCILS - COUNCIL TAX CALCULATION

A similar calculation is required to be made in respect of each paﬁsh area for
which a special item is to be charged and these are set out in Resolution 3 of
Appendix A, with further details in notes 2 and 3 {o Appendix A.



8.1

8.2

8.3

10.

COUNCIL TAX APPLICABLE TO EACH PROPERTY BAND

Having calculated the “headline” Tax for each part of the area, it is now
necessary to set the level of Tax for each of the eight property bands in each
part of the area.

This is done by setting the Tax in Iproportion to that set for Band D, in the

proportions set out in the legislation:-

Proportion

A B
6/9 7/9

Valuation Band
C D E
8/ 9/9 11/9

F
13/8

G H

15/9 18/9

The results of carrying out the above calculations are set out in Resolution 4
of Appendix A.

CUMBRIA COUNTY COUNCIL PRECEPT

The County Council has issued a precept upon the Council in the sum of

£25 849,000 and set its basic Council Tax as £1,161.50 to be charged against
each category of dwelling as follows:- '

Valuation Band / Basic Amount of Tax

A B ) D E 3 G H
£ £ £ e £ £ 5 £
27433 903.39| 1,032.44] 1,161.50| 1,419.61| 1,677.72| 1,935.83| 2,323.00

CUMBRIA POLICE AUTHORITY PRECEPT
The Police Authority has issued a precept upon the City Gouncil in the sum of
£4 314,989 and set its basic Council Tax as £193.89 to be charged against

each category of dwelling as follows:- '




11.

11.1

Valuation Band / Basic Amount of Tax

A B Cc D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
129.26] 150.80{ 172.35| 193.89| 236.98] 280.06] 323.15] 387.78

TOTAL AMOUNT OF COUNCIL TAX 2011/12

The amount of Council Tax to be levied in 2011/12 in respect of each category
of dwelling in each part of the Council’s area is arrived at by adding together
the amounts calculated at paragraph 7.3 (Resolution 4 of Appendix A) to the
amount set by Cumbria County Council as notified and set out in paragraph 8
and the amount set by Cumbria Police Authority and set out in Paragraph 9

~ (Resolution 5 of Appendix A).

Copeland (inc. Parishes)
Cumbria C.C.
Cumbria Police

Total

Band D Council Tax Levels
£ % Increase % of Council Tax
199.77 0.8 12.8%
1,161.50 0.0 74.7%
193.89 0.0 12.5%

1,555.16 100.0%

11.2

11.3

12

12.1

13

13.1

The increase in Copeland Borough Council’'s average Council Tax is due to
increases in parish precepts. The main Council Tax remains unchanged at

£180.27.

The overall amounts of Council Tax by valuation band for 2011/12 are set out
in Resolution 6 of Appendix A to the report.

IMPACT ON THE CORPORATE PLAN -

‘None.

CONCLUSIONS -
This report summarises thé budget resolution requireﬁ to be made by Council.

Appendix A to this report sets out the statutory resolutions that have to be
formally approved by Council to enable the Council Tax for 2011/12 to be set.

-



14. WHAT ARE THE LEGAL, FINANCIAL AND HUMAN RESOURCES
IMPLICATIONS?

14.1 Previously considered as part of the budget reports presented to Resource
Planning Working Group, thé Executive and considered by Council elsewhere

on this agenda

15, HOW WILL THE PROPOSALS BE PROJECT MANAGED AND HOW ARE
THE RISKS GOING TO BE MANAGED?

15.1 Not applicable.

16. WHAT MEASURABLE OUTCOMES OR OUTPUTS WILL ARISE FROM THIS
REPORT?

16.1 The key measurable outcome is the setting of the Council Tax for 2011/12.

List of Appendices
Appendix A — Council Tax Resolution 2011/12
Appendix B — Calculation of the Collection Fund surplus

List of Background Documents:

HM Treasury — Comprehensive Spending Review 2010

Government grant settlement 13 December 2010, 31 January and 7" February 2011
Revenue budget proposals 2011/12 '

Please say if this report will require the making of a Key Decision  YES

Please say if this is to be Part | or Part il report- Part 1



APPENDIX A

COPELAND BOROUGH COUNCIL

2011/12

BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX RESOLUTION

1. Introduction

Section 30(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to set an
amount of Council Tax each financial year for each category of dwelling in its area. These
amounts are based on the Council’s own budget, plus precepts from parish councils
where applicabie, plus shares of the budget for Cumbria County Council and Cumbria
Police Authority, all divided by the taxbase. For the purpose of calculating council tax,
dwellings are allocated to valuation bands and the amount of Council Tax paid for
dwellings in each band is calculated using nationally set weightings for each band.

The Act specifies the calculations required, and this resolution is structured to meet those
requirements. The resolution is divided into the following sections:

(a) Budget Requirement (Resolution 1)

(b) " Council Tax Base (Resolution 2)

(c) Basic Amount of Tax (Resolution 3)

{d) Calculation of Tax for different Valuation Bands {Resolution 4)
(e) Precepts of Major Precepting Authorities (Resolution 5)

" . Setting of Council Tax (Resolution 6)

Cross references refer to the supporting explanatory notes in the Annex to this resolution.

" 2. Budget Requirement

This resolution sets the total budget for the purpose of setting the Council Tax. It includes
the budget for the Council's own activities plus precepts from parish councils. Following
approval of items elsewhere on this agenda, the Council is asked to resolve formally:-

Resolution 1

a) That the 2011/12 Net Revenue Budget Requirement in respect of the Council’'s own
budget be approved at £10.315 million, together with parish precepts of £0.434
miltion, giving a total Budget Requirement of £10.749 million as shown at Note 1 to

this appendix.

b) That a total Capital Budget of £6.041 million (excluding commitments carried forward
from 2010/11) be approved for 2011/12.

3. Council Tax Base

Resolution 2

That it be noted that at its meeting of the 2™ March 2010, Counci! delegated the final
approval of the Council Tax Base to the Corporate Director Resources and
Transformation and the Portfolio Holder (The Leader). For the financial year 201 1112,
the final amount is calculated as:

a) 22254.83 for the whole of the Council's area, being the amount calculated in

accordance with Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of the Council Tax
Base) Regulations 1992 made under Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance

C‘



Act 1992 as its council tax base for the year. The calculation of the Council Tax Base
for 2011/12 is shown at Note 2 to this appendix

b} For each part of the Council’s area the band D equivalents are as follows:

PARISH COUNCIL TAX BASE

_ {(Band D equivalents)
Arlecdon & Frizington 1150.86
Beckermet 565.72
Bootle : 268.99 |
St Bees 698.56
Cleator Moor” 2068.37
Distington ' 674.63
Drigg & Carleton 207.24

| Egremont 2512.17
Eskdale 149.87
Ennerdale & Kinniside 162.56
Gosforth 522.61
Haile & Wiiton 170.97
Irton with Santon 125.54
Lowside Quarter 236.05
Lamplugh 292.65
Lowca 235.48
Millom 2187.63

| Moresby ] - 621.93
Muncaster 138.92
Millom Without 338.72
Ponsonby 113.08
Parton ) 254.31
Seascale ' 612.05
Ulpha 76.01"
Waberthwaite ' 100.57
Wasdale 74 .38
Whicham 184.16
Weddicar ' ' 162.89
Alt other parts of the Council Area 7347.90
TOTAL - 22254.83

Being the amounts calculated by the Council in accordance with Regulation 6 of the

Regulations, :
as the amount of its Council Tax Base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area

to which one or more special items relate.

4. Basic Amount of Council Tax

This resolution sets the Basic Amount of Councit Tax for each part of the Council's area.
These amounts are based on precepts from parish councils in addition to the budget for.
the Council's own activities and hence the Basic Amount of Council Tax differs between

parts of the Council’s area.

{O



‘ Resolution 3

That the foilowing amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2010/11 in
accordance with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as

amended):

a) : £44,86-2 million _ being the aggregate of the amounts which the
Council estimates for the items set out in Section
32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act (Gross Expenditure).

b) £34.113 million being the aggregate of the amounts which the
Council estimates set out in Section 32(3)(a) fo
(c) of the Act (Gross income).

c) £10.749 million being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a)
: above exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above,
calcutated by the Council in accordance with
Section 32(4) of the Act, as its Budget
Requirement for the year.

d) £6.303 million being the aggregate of the sums which the

' ' Council estimates will be payable for the year
into its General Fund in respect of redistributed
Non-Domestic rates, Revenue Support Grant
and increased by £31,861 heing the sum which
the Council estimates will be transferred from its -
Collection Fund to its General Fund pursuant to
the Collection Fund Regulations (Councit Tax
Surplus)

e) £199.76 being the amount at 3(c) above less the amount
at 3(d) above, all divided by the amount at 2(a)
above calculated by the Coundil in accordance
with Section 33(1) of the Act, as the basic
amount of its Council Tax for the year.

f) £433,675 being the aggregate amount of all special items
. Parish and Town Council Precepts referred to in
Section 34(1) of the Act
g) £180.27 being the amount at 4 &) above less the result

given by dividing the amount at 4 f) above by the

amount at 3 a} above, calculated by the Council,
- in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as

the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year

for dwellings in those parts of the area to which

no special item relates.

h) The basic amount of tax for each part of the Council's area, being the amount of
the special item or items in 4 f) relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s
area, divided by the amount at 3 b} above in respect of that area, and added to
the amount in 4 g) above. (Details of parish precepts are given in Note 3, and
changes in parish precepts compared to 2009/10 in Note 4 to this appendix).



PARISH Parish Precept | Unparished BASIC AMOUNT
Band D Band D £
Arlecdon and Frizington 29.31 _180.27 . 209.58
Beckermet 24.20 180.27 204.47
Bootle 26.95 180.27 207.22 .
St Bees 28.77 180.27 207.04
Cleator Moor 29.14 180.27 209.41
Distington 17.79 180.27 198.06
Drigg and Carleton 15.68 180.27 195.95
Egremont 39.21 180.27 219.48
Eskdale 20.02 180.27 200.29
Ennerdale and Kinniside 20.85 180.27 201.12
Gosforth 36.95 180.27 217.22
Haile and Wilton 20.47 180.27 200.74
Irton with Santon 0.00 180.27 180.27
Lowside Quarter 14.83 180.27 185.10
Lamplugh 36.31 180.27 216.58
.| Lowca 16.99 180.27 197.26
Millom 32.91 180.27 213.18
Moresby 21.71 180.27 201.98
Muncaster 27.26 180.27 207.53
Millom Without 16.24 180.27 186.51
Ponsonby ' 41.56 180.27 221.83
Parton 39.32 180.27 21959
Seascale 27.94 180.27 - 208.21
Ulpha - 0.66 180.27 180.93
Waberthwaite 10.94 180.27 191.21
Wasdale 16.46 180.27 196.73
Whicham : 33.94 180.27 214.21
Weddicar 23.02 180.27 203.29
Whitehaven (Unparished) 0.00 180.27 180.27

Calculation of Tax for Different Valuation Bands

The Council Tax for each category of dwelling is based on the amount for a property in
Band D, scaled up or down depending on the valuation band of a dwelling using
proportions specified in legislation. This resolution calculates the amount of Council Tax
in each band in respect of the basic amount of council tax for each part of the Council’s

area.
Resolution 4

" The following are calculated by multiplying the amounts at 3 h) above by the number
which in the proportion set out in section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed
in a particutar valuation band divided by the number which in that portion is applicable to
dwellings listed in Valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with
Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect
of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.

(L



Disb Band | Band | Band | Band | Band | Band | Band | Band

Parish A A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Artecdon and
Frizington 116.43 | 139.72 | 163.01 | 186.29 | 209.58 | 256.15 | 302.73 | 349.30 | 419.16
Beckermet 113.59 | 136.31 | 159.03 | 181.75 | 204.47 | 249.91 | 295.35 | 340.78 | 408.94
Bootle 115.12 | 138.15 | 161.17 | 184.20 | 207.22 | 253.27 | 299.32 | 34537 | 414.44
St Bees 115.02 | 138.03 | 161.03 | 184.04 | 207.04 | 253.05 | 299.06 | 345.07 | 414.08
Cleator Moor 116.34 | 139.61 | 162.87 | 186.14 1 209.41 | 255.95 | 302.48 | 349.02 | 418.82
Distington 110.03 | 132.04 | 154.05 | 176.05 | 198.06 | 242.07 | 286.09 | 330.10 | 3956.12
Drigg and Carleton | 108.86 | 130.63 | 152.41 | 174.18 | 195.95 | 230.49 | 283.04 | 326.58 | 391.90
Egremont 121.93 | 146.32 | 170.71 | 195.09 | 219.48 | 268.25 | 317.03 | 365.80 | 438.96
Eskdale 111.27 | 133.63 | 155.78 | 178.04 | 200.29 | 244.80 | 289.31 | 333.82 | 400.58
Ennerdale and :
Kinniside 111.73 | 134.08 | 156.43 | 178.77 | 201.12 | 245.81 | 290.51 | 335.20 | 402.24
Gosforth 120.68 | 144.81 | 168.95 | 193.08 | 217.22 | 265.49 | 313.76 | 362.03 | 434.44
Haile and Wilton 111.52 | 133.83 | 156.13 | 178.44 | 200.74 | 245.35 | 289.96 | 334.57 | 401.48
Irton with Santon 100.15 | 120.18 | 140.21 | 160.24 | 180.27 | 220.33 | 260.39 | 300.45 | 360.54
Lowside Quarter 108.39 | 130.07 | 151.74 | 173.42 | 195.10 | 238.46 | 281.81 | 325.17 | 390.20
Lamplugh 120.32 | 144.39 | 168.45 | 192.52 | 216.58 | 264.71 | 312.84 | 360.97 | 433.16
Lowca 109.59 | 131.51 | 163.42 | 175.34 | 197.26 | 241.10 | 284.93 | 328.77 | 394.52
Millom 118.43 | 142.12 | 165.81 | 189.49 | 213.18 | 260.55 | 307.93 { 355.30 | 426.36
Moresby 112,211 134.65 | 157.10 | 179.54 | 201.98 | 246.86 | 291.75 | 336.63 | 403.96
Muncaster 115.29 | 138.35 1 161.41 | 184.47 | 207.53 | 253.65 | 299.77 | 345.88 | 415.08
Millom Without 109.17 | 131.01 | 152.84 | 174.68 | 196.51 | 240.18 | 283.85 | 327.52 | 393.02
Ponsonby 123.24 | 147.89 | 172.63 | 197.18 | 221.83 | 271.13 | 320.42 | 369.72 | 443.66
Parton 121.99 | 146.38 | 170.79 | 195.19 | 219.59 | 268.39 | 317.19 { 365.98 | 439.18
Seascale 115.67 | 138.81 | 161.94 | 185.08 | 208.21 | 254.48 | 300.75 | 347.02 | 416.42
Ulpha 100.52 | 120.62 | 140.72 | 160.83 | 180.93 | 221.14 | 261.34 | 301.55 | 361.86
Waberthwaite 106.23 | 127.47 | 148.72 | 169.96 | 191.21 | 233.70 | 276.19 | 318.68 | 382.42
Wasdale 109.29 | 131.15 | 153.01 | 174.87 | 196.73 | 240.45 | 284.17 | 327.88 | 393.46
Whicham 119.01 | 142.81 | 166.61 | 190.41 | 214.21 | 261.81 | 309.41 | 357.02 | 428.42
Weddicar 112,94 1 135.53 | 158.11 | 180.70 | 203.29 | 248.47 | 293.64 | 338.82 | 406.58
Whitehaven
{unparished) 100.15 | 120.18 | 140.21 | 160.24 | 180.27 | 220.33 | 260.3¢ 300.45 | 360.54

6. Precepts of Major Precepting Authorities.

As a billing authority, the Council also collects Council Tax in its area on behalf of
Cumbria County Council and Cumbria Police Authority. The amount that they precept is
based on their Budget Requirement, divided between Cumbrian districts in proportion to

the number of Band D equivalent dwellings in each district's area.

Resolution 5

That it be noted that for the year 2011/12 Cumbria County Council and the Cumbria

Police Authority have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in’
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the
categories of dwellings shown in the following table:

|3




Precept

Band | Band | Band | Band | Band | Band | Band | Band
A B Cc D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cumbria County | 25,849,000 | 774.33 | 903.39 | 1032.44 | 1161.50 | 14190.61 | 1677.72 | 1935.83 | 2323.00
Council ' .
Curnbria Police 4,314,989 | 12926 | 150.80 | 172.35| 193.89 | 236.88 | 280.06 ; 323.15| 387.78
Authority
7. Setting of Council Tax
This resolution sets out the total amount of council tax payable for each category of
dwelling and for each part of the Council’s area, including the basic amount for each part
of the Council’s area plus the amounts precepted by Cumbria County Council and the
Cumbria Police Authority.
‘Resolution 6
That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(l) and 4 above,
the Council, in accordance with section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992,
hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2011/12 for
each of the categories of dwellings shown below, '
Parish Disb Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band
A A B c D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Arlecdon and i
Frizington 86943 | 104331 | 1217201 1391.08 | 1564.97 | 1912.74 | 226051 | 2608.28 | 3129.94
Beckermet 866.50 | 1030.00 | 121322 | 1386.54 | 1550.86 | 1806.50 | 225313 : 2599.76 | 3119.72
Bootle 88812 | 104174 | 121536 | 1388.99 | 156261 | 1909.86 | 2257.10 | 2604.35 | 3126.22
St Bees 868.02 | 104162 | 121522 | 1388.83 | 156243 | 1909.64 | 2256.84 | 2604.05 | 3124.86
Cleator Moor 869.34 | 104320 1217.06 | 139093 | 1564.80 | 1912.54 | 2260.26 | 2608.00 | 3128.60
Distington 863.03 | 1035.63 ] 120824 | 1380.84 | 155345 | 1898.66 | 2243.87 | 2589.08 | 3106.80
Drigg and Carleton 861.86 | 103422 | 120660 | 1378.97 | 1551.34 | 1896.08 | 2240.82 | 2585.56 | 3102.68
Egremont 87493 | 104091 | 122490 | 1390.88 | 1574.87 | 1924.84 | 2274.81 | 262478 | 3148.74
Eskdale 86427 | 103742 | 1200.97 | 1382.83 | 155568 1901.39 | 2247.09 | 2592.80 | 3111.36
Ennerdaie and
Kinniside 86473 | 1037.67 | 121062 | 1383.56 | 1556.51 | 1902.40 | 224829 | 2504.18 | 3113.07
Gosforth 873.68 | 104840 | 122314 | 1397.87 | 157261 | 1922.08 | 2271.54 | 2621.01 | 3145.2.
Haile and Wilton 86452 | 1037.42 | 121032 | 1383.23 | 1556.13 | 1901.94 | 2247.74 | 2593.55 | 3112.26
irton with Santon 853.15 | 1023.77 ¢ 1194.40 | 1365.03 | 153566 | 1876.92 | 2218.17 | 255943 | 3071.32
Lowside Quarter 86130 | 1033.66{ 120593 | 1378.21 ] 155040 | 1895.05 | 2230.59 | 2584.15 | 3100.98
Lamplugh 87332 | 1047.98 | 1222.64 | 1397.31 ] 157197 | 192130 | 227062 | 2619.95| 3143.94
Lowca 86250 | 103510 | 1207.61 | 138043 | 155265 | 1897.69 | 224271 | 268775 3105.30
Millom 87143 | 1045871 | 122000 | 1394.28 | 156857 | 1917.14 | 2265671 | 2614.28 | 3137.14
Moresby 86521 | 1038.24 | 1211.29 | 1384.33 | 1557.37 | 1903.45 | 224953 | 259561 | 3114.74
Muncaster 868.29 | 1041.94 | 121560 | 1389.26 | 1562.92 | 1910.24 | 2257.55 | 2604.86 ; 3125.84
Millom Without 862.17 | 103480 | 1207.03 | 1379.47 | 1551.90 | 1896.77 | 2241.63 | 2586.50 | 3103.80
Ponsonby 87624 | 105148 | 122672 | 1401.97 | 157722 | 1927.72 } 2278.20 | 2628.70 | 3154.44
Parton 87409 | 104098 | 122498 | 1399.98 | 157498 | 1924.98 | 2274.97 | 2624.96 | 3149.96
Seascale 868.67 | 1042.40 ] 121643 | 1389.87 | 1563.60 | 1911.07 | 2258.53 | 2606.00 | 3127.20
Ulpha 85352 | 1024.21 | 1194.91 | 136562 | 153632 | 1877.73 | 221912 | 2560.53 | 3072.64.
Waberthwaite 85023 | 1031.06 | 1202.91 | 4374.75 | 154660 | 1890.29 | 2233.97 | 2577.66 | 3093.20
Wasdale 86220 | 1034.74 | 1207.20 | 1379.86 | 1552.12 | 1897.04 | 2241.95| 2686.86 | 3104.24
Whicham 872.01 | 1046.40 | .1220.80 | 139520 | 1569.60] 1918.40 | 226719 | 2616.00}! 3139.20
Weddicar 86504 | 1039.12 | 4121230 | 1385490 | 155868 | 1905.06 | 225142 | 2507.80 | 3117.36
Whitehaven
(unparished) 85315 | 1023.77 1 119440 | 1365.03 |- 153566 | 1876.92 | 221817 | 2558.43 | 3071.32

| Q-




NOTES TO APPENDIX A

SUPPORTING EXPLANATORY NOTES

Note 1 — Budget Requirement

The Budget Requirement is defined in Section 32(4) of the 1992 Local Government Finance
Act as equal to the sum of redistributed Non-Domestic rates, Revenue Support Grant and
income from Council Tax (including sums transferred to or from the Collection Fund). This
definition therefore excludes income from PF| Grant and Area Based Grant and the Budget
Requirement as calculated for this resolution therefore differs from the Net Budget
Requirement in Annex A. The definition also includes parish precepts. A reconciliation of the
figures to the Council's gross operational budget for 2011/12 is shown in the table below.

£m

Gross Operational budget — . 14.107
Less
Funding from Earmarked Reserves -2.619
Budget Requirement funded from grants, council tax & general reserves ©11.488
Less
PFI Grant -0.837
Council Tax Freeze Grant -0.100
Funding from Reserves -0.236

10.315
Add precepts from Parish Councils : 0.434
BUDGET REQUIREMENT - Resolution 1 a) and 3 ¢) . 10.749







£8'p6Z'Tz 3Svd XVL 1IONNOD 3LVINILST TY.L0L
7907 . %86® SINOH ANZ
00'ZLC S3IWOH ANe
%86 @ Sjey uoo9|oD X v 1588612 FSVE XYL TDNNOD AI1VIILST
ST IEV'TZ () LINNOWY INVAZIZY TVLOL
00°0L ¥ oeL 61045 | 95°2446') | ST58L'2 | 8L°66L'E zzoLo's | 2oees'0L | L1 vy 1INTTVAINDT 0 ANVE
- - + - ] - 1 . 1} . 1 " [ - -UlHlm
00°S 52'8L GL¥6E | 00'8L9'L  ST'GGL'T | GLBBS'T 00'8/8'¢ | 05°00L'QL | 0G'6L SNOILINXT SINAODSIA 40 13N TYLOL
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N3 NI $T1LH3J0Hd QO
ra 0z oz " zel 68l 61z | zgo" S31LY3dOYd IAHYOIUSIA
: cs0 0 ® ALJWNE NO %0S 1¥ SLNNODSIA LoNa3d
0 ) 6 e 6ES 656 ‘ ‘ . %ST
s0e) V6L 8l LV SINNODSIA NOSHId FTONIS LoNA3d
. _ ] ] SNOSH3d a3 18vSId 0L 3ng
bl ° e sl 0 L2 8} TAY v8 ONVE HIMOT OLNI TTvd TIM HOHM
SIILHIJOHd 40 "ON HO- INIWLSNray
1 e g 0z G Gg mmm, L1dW3X3 38 TIM
‘8 HOIMM S311H3d0dd 40 "ON 1oNa3d
J3HSMOW3AA 8 SNOLLIWI X3
0 0 0 } b 0 0 g “IVIDYW3INNOD 0313730 39 OL
$31L43dO¥d 40 "ON GILVYIWILSE LoN3d3d
0 0 0 g 1Z Je 0L 9 (psuonioddy) S31143d0%d
, TYNOLLIQQY 40 "ON G3L¥YWILS3 aavy
8l 98 ey ZrL'y 86T £00'% ‘ ‘ 800¢ O30 Wi
BLEY Gec el 1817 NOLLYIIVA NI SONITIZMA 40 ON
Sia
H 9 4 S a ) g v v
anvg anvd anvg anNvg aNvg UNvd anNvg aNvd aNve

Uone[ndje ) aseq Xe] [I9UN0 — g ajON

o






Note 3 — Parish Precepts

Amounts of individual parish precepts and the amount of Council Tax {based on a Band D property) in
respect of these precepts are included in the foliowing table. The calculation of this component of
Council Tax is based on the taxbase for each part of the Council’s area listed in 3b). This is included in
the Basic Amount of Council Tax in Resoclution 3 h).

PARISH PRECEPT Band D
. £ £

Arlecdon and Frizington 34000.00 20.31
Beckermet 13688.00 24.20
Bootle 7250.00 26.95
St Bees 18700.00 26.77
Cleator Moar 60000.00 29.14
Distington . 12000.00 17.79 -
Drigg and Carleton 3250.00 15.68
Egremont 88500.00 39.21
Eskdale 3000.00 20.02
Ennerdale and Kinniside 3390.00 20.85
Gosforth 18310.00 36,95
Haile and Wilton 3500.00 2047
Irton with Santon 0.00 0.00
Lowside Quarter 3500.00 14.83
Lamplugh 10625.00 36.31
Lowca 4000.00 16.99
Mitlom 72000.00 32.91
Moresby 13500.00 21.71
Muncaster 3787.00 27.26
Millom Without 5500.00 16.24
Ponsonby ‘ 4700.00 41.56
Parton 10000.00 39.32
Seascale’ ' 17100.00 27.94
Ulpha . ' 50.00 0.66
Waberthwaite - 1100.00 10.84
Wasdale _ 1224.00 16.46
Whicham 6250.00 33.94
Weddicar 3750.00 23.02
TOTAL 433675.00

i



Note 4 — Comparison of Parish Precepts for 2011/12 to Precepts for 2010/11

A comparison of Parish Precepts for 2011/12 to precepts for 2010/11 is given in the following table.

PARISH COUNCIL PRECEPTS INCREASE/DECREASE 2010/11 TO 2011/12

2010/2011 2011/2012 Difference Change

£ £ £ %
Arlecdon and Frizington 35000.00 34000.00 -1000.00 -2.86
Beckermet 16500.00 13689.00 -2811.00 -17.04
Bootle 7250.00 7250.00 0.00 0.00
St Bees 17800.00 18700.00 900.00 5.06
Cleator Moor 40000.00 60000.00 20000.00 50.00
Distington 12000.00 12000.00 0.00- 0.00
Drigg and Carleton 3250.00 3250.00 0.00 0.00
Egremont 93500.00 98500.00 5000.00 5.35
Eskdale 1000.00 3000.00 2000.00 200.00
Ennerdale and Kinniside 3080.00 3390.00 300.00 9.71
Gosforth 18915.00 19310.00 395.00 2.09
Haile and Wilton 2200.00 3500.00 1300.00 59.09
frton with Santon 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Lowside Quarter 3500.00 3500.00 0.00 0.00
Lamplugh 10625.00 10625.00 0.00 0.00
Lowca 3500.00 4000.00 500.00 14.29
Millom 72000.00 72000.00 0.00 0.00
Moresby 13500.00 13500.00 0.00 0.00
Muncaster 3713.00 3787.00 74.00 1.99
Millom Without 5000.00 5500.00 500.00 10.00
Ponsonby 0.00 4700.00 4700.00 N/A
Parton 10000.00 10000.00 0.00 0.00
Seascale 16500.00 17100.00 600.00 3.64

Ulpha 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00
Waberthwaite 500.00 1100.00 600.00 120.00
Wasdale 950.00 1224.00 274.00 28.84
Whicham 5500.00 6250.00 750.00 13.64
Weddicar 3750.00 3750.00 0.00 0.00

. TOTAL 399593.00 433675.00




APPENDIX B

CALCULATION OF COLLECTION FUND SURPLUS

15 JANUARY 2011
. £ £

(Peficit) brought forward from 2009/10 (63,000)

Council Tax to be collected in 2010/11 35,045,979
34,982,979

Precepts: .

Cumbria County Council (25,878,047)

Cumbria Police Authority (4,319,754)

Copeland Borough Council (4,016,352)

Copeland Borough Council Parishes {399,593) (34,613,746)

Increase in bad debts provision (119,533)

Surplus as at 15 January 2011 248,700

Distributed

Cumbria County Council 186,677

Cumbria Police Authority 31,162

Copeland Borough Council 31,861

249,700







